

# NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

# WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 19 AUGUST 1965

State Housing Land Set Apart for the Purposes of the Maori Housing Act 1935

## H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Maori Housing Amendment Act 1938, I, Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the State housing land, within the meaning of the Housing Act 1955, described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for the purposes of the Maori Housing Act 1935.

# SCHEDULE

### TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT Being

A. R. P.

- 0

- 0
- 0
- R. P. Being
  0 33'9 Lot 6, D.P. 8971, part Section 191, Patea District, Block IX, Hawera Survey District, and being part C.T. 261/55.
  0 26'6 Lot 26, D.P. 8971, part Section 191, Patea District, Block IX, Hawera Survey District, and being part C.T. 261/55.
  0 38'13 Lot 5, D.P. 9294 (formerly H.D.P.N. 44475), part Section 32, Fitzroy District, City of New Plymouth, and being part C.T. 137/257.
  1 04'5 Lot 12, D.P. 8991, part Maori Reserve 7, Fitzroy District, City of New Plymouth, and being part C.T. 234/87.
  0 28 Lot 3, D.P. 9084, part Maori Reserve 7, Fitzroy District, City of New Plymouth, and being part C.T. 230/25.
  0 24'2 Lot 5, D.P. 8991, part Maori Reserve 7, Fitzroy District, City of New Plymouth, and being part C.T. 234/87.
  Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator 0

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 10th day of August 1965.

J. R. HANAN, Minister of Maori Affairs. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(M.A. 30/14/6)

Declaring Land in the Taranaki Land District, Vested in the Taranaki Education Board as a Site for a Public School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

## H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, Administrator of the Govern-ment of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Taranaki Education Board as a site for a public school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and dis-charged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affect-ing the same at the date hereof.

# SCHEDULE

#### TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

PART Section 1598, Town of New Plymouth, situated in the City of New Plymouth: Area, 1 rood 0.68 of a perch, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 137, folio 163 (S.O. Plans 6962, 7744).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 10th day of August 1965.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/552; D.O. 3/491)

Declaring Land in Canterbury Land District, Vested in the Canterbury Education Board as a Site for a Public School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

## H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, the Administrator of the Govern-ment of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Canterbury Education Board as a site for a public school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject, to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof.

#### SCHEDULE

#### CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

RESERVE 3722, situated in Block XI, Waitaki Survey District: Area, 3 acres, more or less (S.O. Plan 1470L).

- Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator Zealand, this 10th day of August 1965.
- R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1226; D.O. 8/1/175)

Declaring Land in Otago and Southland Land Districts Vested in the Otago and Southland Education Boards as Sites for Public Schools to be Vested in Her Majesty the Oueen

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, the Administrator of the Govern-ment of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the First Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Otago Education Board, and the land described in the Second Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Southland Education Board, as sites for public schools, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and dis-charged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof.